56**317** (71351) Docket No.: FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) 08-14-2001 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Patent and Trademark Office Copyright 1996-97 LegalStar PORA/REV/02 Tab settings → → 101810694 attached original documents or copy thereof. To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent 8601 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): INVERPOWER CONTROLS LTD. . 835 Harrington Court Name: SatCon Technology Corporation **Burlington, Ontario LPN 3P3** Address: 161 First Street **CANADA** Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes 🛛 No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger ☐ Security Agreement Change of Name State/Prov.: MA City: Cambridge, ☐ Other Country: USA ZIP: 02142-1228 Execution Date: July 13, 2001 Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes ⊠ No Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Patent Application No. Filing date B. Patent No.(s) 09/248,900 Unknown 5,991,327 09/386,461 Unknown 09/429,622* 10/29/1999 *Note: Application has since issued as U.S. Patent No. 6,137,277 ☐ Yes 🗵 No Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: George W. Hartnell, III 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Registration No. 42,639 Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Address: Dike, Bronstein, Roberts & Cushman, Authorized to be charged to deposit account Intellectual Property Practice Group, EDWARDS & ANGELL, LLP, P.O. Box 9169 8. Deposit account number: City: Boston State/Prov.: MA 04-1105 02209 Country: USA 8/13/2001 LMUELLER 00000080 041105 092489 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE FC:581 120.00 CH 40.00 DP 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

George W. Hartnell, III

Name of Person Signing

REEL: 012059 FRAME: 0300

August 3, 2001

Date

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated the 25th day of June, 2001 ("Purchase Agreement") among Inverpower Controls Ltd., the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 835 Harrington Court, Burlington, Ontario, LPN 3P3 ("Inverpower"), SatCon Power Systems Canada Ltd. (the "Assignee"), the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 835 Harrington Court, Burlington, Ontario, LPN 3P3, and SatCon Technology Corporation, Inverpower agreed to sell and the Assignee, agreed to purchase certain property and assets of Inverpower;

WHEREAS Inverpower owns the entire right, title and interest in and to certain inventions, including the Canadian patents and Canadian patent application listed in Schedule "A" attached hereto, the United States patents and United States patent applications listed in Schedule "B" attached hereto, the foreign (ie. non-Canadian, non-United States) patents and patent applications listed in Schedule "C" attached hereto, and the inventions of Inverpower for which no patent applications have yet been filed, as listed in Schedule "D" attached hereto, (collectively, "Patents");

WHEREAS pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the Assignee agreed to purchase the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Inverpower agreed to sell, assign and transfer its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents to the Assignee;

WHEREAS pursuant to an order (the "Order") of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) (the "Court") dated the 13th day of July, 2001 made pursuant to subsection 47(1) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (Canada), which is attached hereto as Schedule "E"; Ernst and Young Inc. ("Assignor"), the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is Ernst & Young Tower, Toronto Dominion Centre, 21st Floor, Toronto, Ontario, was appointed as Interim Receiver of certain property and assets of Inverpower;

1092594 1.DOC

AND WHEREAS pursuant to the Order, the Assignor is directed and authorized to complete the transactions contemplated under the Purchase Agreement, including the assignment of Inverpower's Patents to the Assignee;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the terms of the Purchase Agreement, the Assignor does irrevocably sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Inverpower's right, title and interest in and to the Patents as fully set forth and described in Schedule "A", Schedule "B", Schedule "C" and Schedule "D", together with the right to file patent applications therefore, the right to file patent applications claiming priority therefrom, any improvements or modifications thereto and in and to any divisional patent applications, continuation patent applications and national phase patent applications thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may issue or have issued or be re-issued therefor in Canada, the United States and throughout the World;

AND the Assignor hereby requests the respective Patent Offices to issue all said Letters Patent to the Assignee for the sole use and benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives;

EXECUTED at Toronto, Onto this 13th day of July, 2001.

ERNST AND YOUNG INC. acting solely in its capacity as Interim Receiver and not in its personal

capacity for Inverpower Controls Ltd.

SATCO	ON POWER SYSTEMS CANADA LTD
By:	VVIII-
Name:	Adoph 5. MEGON
Title:	(Special)

I, Cardyn O Corna, whose full post office	ce address is 54 Monifern Avenue
	was personally present and did see WSEP Maran of SATCON
POWER SYSTEMS CANADA LTD. execute the above assignment.	Park Now

TorDocs_1092594_1

SCHEDULE "A" CANADA

1,216,430	Vacuum Treating Steels
1,198,568	Continuous Casting of
	Steel
1,193,638	Induction Furnace
1,293,101	Use of Magnetic Field in
	Continuous Casting
2,260,516	SPLC for AC and DC
	Electric Arc
2,287,798	Static Voltage Regulator
PCT/CA00/01256	Static Voltage Regulator
PCT/CA00/00130	Ferroresonace Supressing
	Static Transfer Switch

SCHEDULE "B" USA

5,991,327 09/248,900 09/429,622 09/386,461 SPLC for AC and DC Electric Arc Furnaces Ferroresonance Suppressing Static Transfer Switch Static Voltage Regulator Electric Arc Furnace Controller

TorDocs_1092594_1

SCHEDULE "C" OTHER COUNTRIES

1,740,195 6,500,267 99300804.4 11-35055 Continuous Casting of Steel Liquid metal Stirring During Casting SPLC for AC and DC Electric Arc Furnaces SPLC for AC and DC Electric Arc Furnaces

SCHEDULE "D" OTHER INVENTIONS

Crowbar Circuit for DC Chopper Circuit/Module Switching Device Protection (Chopper Crowbar)

Chopper Current Sharing

DC Arc Furnace Controller using DC Chopper Rectifier

TorDocs_1092594_1

RECORDED: 08/06/2001